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Lands Open to Public Hunting

Total Land Area in 2023 (Non-water)

Sq. Mi.

Privately Owned Lands
Fore st Le gac y/Fore sts for Future
Walk-In Ac c e ss

Publically Owned Lands
State  Wild life  Manage m e nt Are a
State  Fore st
Misc. State Land
County Manage d  Land
USFWS Land  (WPA and  NWR)
USFS Land  (National Fore st)

Wildlife Manager Report

Mgm t. 
De signation

Y e ar

Winte r Seve rity 
Ind e x(WSI)

DE ER  PE R M IT  A REA  27 4 H U N TI N G  I N FO R MATI O N

         354 Sq. Mi. 

Total for Public Hunting

           5
           0
           0
           0
          11
           0
           0
         0.1
        16.1

(1.27) (1.22)(1.17)(1.0)

Designation:
Firearm Options:
Special Regulations:
Seasons:
__Archery: Sept. 14 - Dec. 31
_..Youth: Oct. 17 - 20
__Early Antlerless: Oct. 17 - 20
__Firearm A: Nov. 9 - 17
_. Firearm B: N/A
__Muzzleloader: Nov. 30 - Dec. 15

Land Cover Types
Wood y Cove r
Grassland and We tlands
Annual Row Crops
O pe n Wate r
De ve lope d

% Tot.

(1.1)(1.2)

De e r Pe rm it Are a (DPA) 274 e nc om passe s m uc h of Big Stone  County, with a sm all
portion exte nd ing into Trave rse  County ne ar Brown’s Valle y. The  be st habitat and  d e e r
num be rs are  in a band  of hardwood  ravine s and  prairie  knobs along the  shore s of Big
Stone  Lake . While  the re  is som e  public hunting opportunity he re , m ost of the  land  is
private . The  re st of DPA 274 is d om inate d  by ag land  with shallow lake s and  grassland s,
whe r e  d e e r num be rs are  lowe r. De e r num be rs are  at the  low e nd  or slightly be low goal.
While  the re  are  poc ke ts of d e e r causing c rop issue s, num be rs for the  re st of the  DPA
have  be e n be low hunte r expe ctations. We  hope  the  m ild winte r of 2023-24 will he lp,
but to stay within goal, we  d e c re ase d  the  d e signation to Lotte ry(250).
DNR Wild life  Contact(s): Curt Vac e k, 320-734-4451 ext. 228
Important Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) Information
Optional CWD testing - https://www.dnr.state.mn.us/cwd/cwd-testing.html

Deer Harvest, Management Designation and Winter
Severity Index from 2018 - 2023/24

Designation*

2024 Designations

2024 Deer Hunting Information
Designation: O ne -d e e r lim it: antle rle ss pe rm it
lotte ry (250)
Firearm Options:Shotgun using slugs,
m uzzle load e rs and hand guns le gal for big gam e
Special Regulations:N/A
Seasons:
_ _ Arc he ry: Se pt. 14 - De c. 31
_..Youth: O ct. 17 - 20
_ _ Early Antle rle ss: N/A
_ _Fire arm  A: Nov. 9 - 17
_.Fire arm  B: N/A
_ _Muzzle load e r: Nov. 30 - De c. 15
_ _ Late  CWD Hunts: N/A

           1
          17
          68
           9
           5

2023 Firearm Deer Hunter Statistics
Hunter Success:

Hunters per Sq. Mi. Land:           3
30%

Adult      Fawn     Adult       Fawn           Total
Male      Male      Female    Female

Firearms
Archery
Muzzleloader

216 18 71 11 316

Total Harvest

30 2 17 5 54
19 1 12 0 32
265 21 100 16 402

2023 Deer Harvest

2020 202120192018

          89           31           24           48
L250 L250 L250 L250

20232022

          88
L300 L400

          12 Date:11/14/2024
mndnr.gov/deermap

One-deer limit:antlerless permit lottery

* see page 70 in the hunting 
regulations for details

One-deer limit: bucks only

One-deer limit: either sex
Two-deer limit
Three-deer limit
Five-deer limit


